* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

1Z [

DATE March 20, 2006

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR FEASTER LAKE RETENTION BASINS WETLAND MITIGATION, SPRING LAKE
CONSTRUCTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Easter Lake Retention Basins
Wetland Mitigation, 08-2004-011, in accordance with the contract approved between Spring Lake Construction,
Dean Quirk, Owner, P. O. Box 117, Odebolt, IA 51458, under Roll Call No. 04-1961, of September 13, 2004,
and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and

accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $268,362.50 is the total cost, of which $245,957.37 has been paid the
Contractor, and $8,987.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $13,418.13 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of
Discontinuation for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents
to the Iowa Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Assistant City Manager/Finance Director be and is hereby authorized
to release said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE -~

71 ‘Jg‘ 4 : 2 4
Kathleen Vanderpogl Merrill R. Stanley ¥
Deputy City Attorney Assistant City Manager/Finance

Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page STE-10, Easter Lake Watershed Improvements, STE061, Storm Water
Utility Funds

08-2004-011 1



* Roll Call Number

DATE March 20, 2006

Agenda Item Number

12.&

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT | [, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
COWNIE certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on
BROOKS the above date, among other proceedings the above
COLEMAN was adopted.

HENSLEY
KIERNAN IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
MAHAFFEY hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above
VLASSIS written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor

08-2004-011

City Clerk



PROJECT SUMMARY

Easter Lake Retention Basins Wetland Mit
Activity ID 08-2004-011

On September 13, 2004, under Roll Call No. 04-1960, the City council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Spring Lake Construction in the amount of $268,742.50. The project is for construction of
wetland cells including all labor, material, and equipment necessary for clearing, grading, compaction, and
miscellaneous associated work including site restoration, erosion protection, and wetland seeding; in
accordance with the contract documents including Plan File No. 447-092/097.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description _By Amount
1 1/11/2006 Engineering ($380.00)

This is the final change order to balance the contract based
on as built quantities.

Original Contract Amount $268,742.50

Total Change Orders ($380.00)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract -0.14%
Final Contract Amount $268.362.50

Tuesday, March 07, 2006 Page 1 of |



E

O O :
=l — ‘00 SVO ,:E:EZN d ”
— E= S NYIHLYON m
N LS Higri M N <q GNISHIBPLM jy g g I L. o
S 0zl A 3 RS EN U
ol |83 AN 1 )
" 8 ~ = o m fﬁw iz = <
A—N_ i = M.u
A L LLi
;.mm:uzN E_ -

1szii Al

_ 1S 2L 3N

A

E 126 AVE

2

L/
U
}/\/ NE 118 AV

Q{

1)

Y A

1S v0l 3N

63 J
L |

AN

4'@844/

0 7o B

aanTIanrnNE 82AVE] T

A

=
L
4

Wy
]

/

3

6|15
3
LLT
=z
1
8
I N

g
w A Lt § o3
> 3 o
z b e
\ﬂ\/\ mm g, A 13}
- =) , I _isss3
z < 1S88aN
. N T
> z 53] w
. z s izl =i
(] — "
w iszgaN g |l wl [
g ,mu [\J‘»ﬁ 1S 08 3N (
/ 1S083N W \ \ E 1S 09 ( ¥
6/7
1. < N A —~ S N mn \ \\I\ ._1

16361 9BOZ-NYI-98  NIO'dYW " I0 TNAeW 20 N\ sButne i\ [IP\ #0992\ 69\ “B1580\Bugn\i)

WETLAND MITIGATION

EASTER LAKE RETENTION BASINS
ACTIVITY I1.D. 08-2004-011




&P

CITY OF DES MOINES

'/ '/ '/ '/

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE

DES MOINES, IOWA 50309 -1881
(515) 283-4920

FAX (515) 283-4112

ALL-AMERICA CITY
1949, 1976, 1981
2003

12C

March 20, 2006

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Easter Lake
Retention Basins Wetland Mitigation, Spring Lake Construction.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $268,362.50 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source; 2006-2007 CIP, Page STE-10, Easter Lake Watershed Improvements,
STE061, Storm Water Utility Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On September 13, 2004, under Roll Call No. 04-1961, the City Council awarded a
contract to Spring Lake Construction, Dean Quirk, Owner, P. O. Box 117, Odebolt, IA
51458 for the construction of the following improvement:

Faster Lake Retention Basins Wetland Mitigation, 08-2004-011

Construction of wetland cells including all labor, material, and equipment necessary for
clearing, grading, compaction, and miscellaneous associated work including site
restoration, erosion protection, and wetland seeding; in accordance with the contract
documents including Plan File Nos. 447-092/097, at Chichauqua Bottoms Greenbelt
property in NE Polk County on U.S. 65 near the South Skunk River, Section 11,
Township 80N, Range 22W

I hereby certify that the construction of said Easter Lake Retention Basins Wetland
Mitigation, Activity ID 08-2004-011, has been completed in substantial compliance with
the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work
commenced on September 14, 2004, and was completed on March 10, 2006.



I further certify that $268,362.50 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$245,957.37 has been paid the Contractor and $8,987.00 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$13,418.13 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



(¢ "ON wewded) INTNAVA TYNIL

L 4o | ebey

20-[1-10 § & § X8 QEHOTHD
Go-5l- (\,.,3\0 e’ I NOLOVEINOD

00°L86'8S 40d INIOAV
LE'LS6'SYTS INSWNAVd SNOIATYd SSHT N
LE7V6 7SS 4OVNIVIHY SST11V.LOL so \m 2 \: W /Jﬁﬂ*l A4 AIIV T
EISIVELS GOVNIVIZY
0S79€8978 TVIOL .
ELSIPELS HONVIvE
LEVP6HSTS SINHWAVd TVILdVd TVIOL
00°L868S INSNAVd TVILVd SIHL
L808E°0SS 7# INGWAVd TVILIVd
0S9LE°S618 1# INGNAVd TVILEVd
0ST9E'89C8 SYHYO0 AONVHD SN'1d INNOWY LOVIINOD TVIOL
00°000%S 00°000%$_ {000 0001 000 1 XHANNS NOLLONUISNOD| 2100
00°STL98 000528 |006°9T 00697 00692 oV DNIHOTOW| 1100
0005198 000s.S__[00C8 0028 0028 oV ONIZI'TIL¥ad ANV DNIGEaS| 0100
00°09¥°6% 00100CTS__|00E Y 007 00ZY ov ONIGHdS ANV ILHEM QHISTIOd| 6000
007005 11% 0010568 [000°CI 000°ZT 000 v SONILNV'1d ¥ANIVINOO INEOWHNH| 8000
00026'SC$ 007009°TS__|002 91 00291 00291 oV DNIQEAS XIN 211S HSUVIA| _L000
0S'LEVTS 00°SL6S _ [00ST 005T 00ST v ONIQHES SSV¥D HAILYN 10dI| 9000
00006118 LTS 000°001 v¥ 0000017y [0000001FF | AD GNOd ‘€1 SSVIO ‘NOILVAVOXE[ 000
00°000°85% 00°T$ 000°000°6¢ 00000067 __ 00010006 | A0 ONIAVEYdSTd ANV DNITIdI00LS ‘DNIdITNLS TOSdOL| 000
00°00C 7§ 0TS 000°00S°€ 000'00SE___ [0007000 1 dONHd LTIS| €000
00°000Z§ 007000°ZS__[000°T 0001 0001 S1 ONIGEM¥D ANV ONIIVATIO| 2000
007000718 00°000%1§_[000°T 0001 0001 1 NOILVZITIHOW| 1000
INNOWY TVIOL |H0Md LINO | 81vdOl | G4ZINOHLOV | GALVIILSE | 1IN NOILAM0Saa "ONENIT
JaLONALSNGD
SIINO

(€ 'ON uowded) INFJNAV TYNIA

S0/01/11 -41vd
VN 'ON 10df0dd

110-700Z-80 AI ALIALLDY

uononIsuo)y aeT sulds HOLDVIINGD
uonESRIA pUBIM SUISBY UORUAAY e 191sey LDAL0Ud

(€ "ON ywewhed) INTIWAVI TYNIA

THLATJAANOD NOLLDYUISNOD A0 ALVINLLSH

V1 ‘SINIOW S3A 40 ALID
DNIYFENIONH 40 LNIWLIYJId




